
19-1863

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND; PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY MARYLAND NAACP BRANCH; ROBERT E. ROSS; H. ELIZABETH JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS; STEVEN DILLINGHAM, Director, Bureau of the Census; WILBUR ROSS, Secretary of the Department of Commerce; THE UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 8:18-cv-00891-PWG, Hon. Paul W. Grimm, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Michael J. Wishnie
Renee Burbank
Rachel Brown **
Nikita Lalwani **
Joshua Zoffer **
Daniel Ki **
PETER GRUBER RULE OF LAW
CLINIC
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-4780
Counsel for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

Susan J. Kohlmann
Jeremy M. Creelan
Michael W. Ross
Jacob D. Alderdice
Logan J. Gowdey
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, New York 10022-3908
(212) 891-1600
Counsel for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

** Motion for law student
appearance pending

Anson C. Asaka
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, INC.
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5797
*Counsel for Plaintiffs NAACP and
Prince George's County NAACP
Branch*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND DECISIONS BELOW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM UNRIPE	29
A. Legal Standard.....	29
B. Delayed Review Will Cause Hardship to the Plaintiffs.....	30
C. The Court Improperly Assumed that the Deficiencies Would Be Remedied Without Court Intervention.....	35
D. The District Court Erred in Demanding Additional Factual Development at the Pleading Stage.....	37
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.	38
A. Legal Standard.....	38
B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Standing Sufficiently at This Stage.....	39
1. Plaintiffs Allege Several Cognizable Injuries.....	40
2. Plaintiffs’ Harms Are Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct.....	41
3. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Redressable Harms.....	42

III.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	45
A.	Legal Standard.....	45
B.	Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Immune from Judicial Review	46
1.	The Text of the Enumeration Clause Does Not Commit Sole Discretion to Congress.....	46
2.	There Are Judicially Manageable Standards for Plaintiffs’ Claims	47
IV.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ APA Claims	48
A.	Standard of Review	49
B.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged APA Claims.....	49
1.	The Challenged Decisions Are “Agency Action.”	49
2.	The Challenged Agency Actions Are “Final.”	55
3.	The Bureau’s Actions Are Not Committed to Agency Discretion.	56
4.	Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Ripe.....	57
C.	The Challenged Actions Are Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	41
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	46, 55
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)	50, 52, 53
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	34
<i>City of Willacoochee, Ga. v. Baldrige</i> , 556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983)	34
<i>Clear Sky Car Wash LLC v. City of Chesapeake, Va.</i> , 743 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	30, 31, 33, 58
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1992).....	34
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	29

<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Stabilization Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	53
<i>Golden & Zimmerman LLC v. Domenech</i> , 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Guadamuz v. Ash</i> , 368 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1973).....	44
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	39
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	39
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan</i> , 357 F.3d 452, 454 (4th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018).....	55
<i>Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	43

<i>Massachusetts v. Mosbacher</i> , 785 F. Supp. 230 (D. Mass. 1992).....	34
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	30, 31, 33, 37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	59, 60
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	3, 58
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	46
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance (SUWA)</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	48, 50, 51
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	33
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7, 21 (D.D.C. 2018).....	51
<i>Republican Party of N. Carolina v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	42
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	40
<i>Texas v. Mosbacher</i> , 783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992).....	34
<i>Townes v. Jarvis</i> , 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009)	42

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....55, 56

Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.,
887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)35

Vill. of Bald Head v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)56

W. Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res. v. Sebelius,
649 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2011)50

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1, 19–20 (1996).....48

Young v. Klutznick,
497 F. Supp. 1318 (E.D. Mich. 1980)47

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....45

STATUTES

Census Act, 13 U.S.C. § 1419, 31, 57

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq*passim

Del. Code Ann. Title 29, § 80531

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const. Article XXI, § 131

Census Bureau, 2010 Census Be Counted and Questionnaire Assistance Centers Assessment at 6 (May 2012), available at <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2010/program-management/5-review/cpex/2010-memo-194.pdf>16

Census Operational Plan, Census Bureau (Feb. 1, 2019),
<https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/pmr-materials/02-01-2019/pmr-op-plan-2019-02-01.pdf>?.....56

Dep’ts of Commerce, Justice, & State, the Judiciary, & Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 209(a)(5),
111 Stat. 2440, 2480 (1997).....10, 11

*Beyond the Citizenship Question: Repairing the Damage and
Preparing to Count ‘We the People’ in 2020: Hearing Before the
H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform*, 116th Cong. (July 24, 2019),
<https://oversight.house.gov/legislation/hearings/beyond-the-citizenship-question-repairing-the-damage-and-preparing-to-count-we>.....17, 36
